
Mar '25 Mar '24 Change (%) Mar '25 Mar '24 Change (%)

28,860,942 28,527,525 1.17% 86,966,424 85,467,072 1.75%

24,600,363 25,772,956 -4.55% 74,628,373 78,093,154 -4.44%

3,430,951 3,537,009 -3.00% 10,690,274 10,678,158 0.11%

56,892,256 57,837,490 -1.63% 172,285,071 174,238,383 -1.12%

Jan '25 Feb '25 Mar '25 Mar '24

$26.60 $27.51 $27.26 $25.34 Maryland 23

$26.40 $27.31 $27.06 $25.14 Pennsylvania 92

$25.90 $26.81 $26.56 $24.64 Virginia 256

$21.58 $21.08 $20.12 $21.12

$2.9530 $2.8256 $2.6312 $3.2455 Other States 6

Mar '25 Mar '24 Change Change (%) 377

94,667,865 95,414,315 -746,450 -0.78%

28,286,647 28,196,153 90,494 0.32%

67,715,165 70,619,728 -2,904,563 -4.11%

122,954,512 123,610,468 -655,956 -0.53%

162,383,030 166,034,043 -3,651,013 -2.20%

Market Whole Red. Fat Lowfat Skim Whole Lowfat Buttermilk Eggnog Other1

East 11,694,424 9,551,543 2,812,893 1,243,112 611,281 2,758,577 187,168 1,944 0

West 10,368,422 7,909,211 1,855,256 1,098,567 467,178 2,020,998 229,662 4,608 646,461

Southwest 1,452,252 1,134,871 243,343 137,937 65,907 326,942 69,699 0 0

TOTAL 23,515,098 18,595,625 4,911,493 2,479,615 1,144,366 5,106,516 486,530 6,552 646,461

STATE MILK COMMISSION

Crafton Wilkes, Administrator

TOTAL

East

West

Southwest

Monthly Sales Comparison Annual Sales Comparison

Class I Sales and Allocation

Market

March 2025 Milk Market Bulletin

Base Assigned Class I Allocation
Order

(000s pounds)(000s pounds)

17,778

38,627

9,942

871

67,218

Federal Order 1

Federal Order 5

Federal Order - Other

Virginia

TOTAL

13,647

29,498

7,107

726

50,978

Class II - All Markets

Producer Price (at 3.5% butterfat) Baseholding Producers by State

Producer Information

Market

Class I - East

Class I - West

Class I - Southwest

Class II - Butterfat

VA Baseholders

VA Non-Baseholders

Out-of-State Baseholders

VA PRODUCTION TOTAL

1 Other category may include lactose-free, custards, or other specialty milk products designated as Class I.

Flavored

Milk Production

BASE PRODUCTION TOTAL

Sales Information (all figures represent pounds sold)

TOTAL

 

 102 Governor Street, Richmond VA 23219

www.vdacs.virginia.gov/food-state-milk-commission.shtml

Phone: 804-786-2013          Fax: 804-371-8700          Email: milk@vdacs.virginia.gov


