STATE MILK COMMISSION

Crafton Wilkes, Administrator

Milk Market Bulletin March 2025

Class I Sales and Allocation

	Month	Annual Sales Comparison				
Market	Mar '25	Mar '24	Change (%)	Mar '25	Mar '24	Change (%)
East	28,860,942	28,527,525	1.17%	86,966,424	85,467,072	1.75%
West	24,600,363	25,772,956	-4.55%	74,628,373	78,093,154	-4.44%
Southwest	3,430,951	3,537,009	-3.00%	10,690,274	10,678,158	0.11%
TOTAL	56,892,256	57,837,490	-1.63%	172,285,071	174,238,383	-1.12%

Order	Base Assigned	Class I Allocation		
Order	(000s pounds)	(000s pounds)		
Federal Order 1	17,778	13,647		
Federal Order 5	38,627	29,498		
Federal Order - Other	9,942	7,107		
Virginia	871	726		
TOTAL	67.218	50.978		

Producer Information

Producer Price (at 3.5% butterfat)			Baseholding Producers	s by State		
Market	Jan '25	Feb '25	Mar '25	Mar '24		
Class I - East	\$26.60	\$27.51	\$27.26	\$25.34	Maryland	
Class I - West	\$26.40	\$27.31	\$27.06	\$25.14	Pennsylvania	
Class I - Southwest	\$25.90	\$26.81	\$26.56	\$24.64	Virginia	
Class II - All Markets	\$21.58	\$21.08	\$20.12	\$21.12		
Class II - Butterfat	\$2.9530	\$2.8256	\$2.6312	\$3.2455	Other States	
	Milk Proc	<u>duction</u>				
	Mar '25	Mar '24	Change	Change (%)	TOTAL	
VA Baseholders	94,667,865	95,414,315	-746,450	-0.78%		
VA Non-Baseholders	28,286,647	28,196,153	90,494	0.32%		
Out-of-State Baseholders	67,715,165	70,619,728	-2,904,563	-4.11%		
VA PRODUCTION TOTAL	122,954,512	123,610,468	-655,956	-0.53%		
BASE PRODUCTION TOTAL	162,383,030	166,034,043	-3,651,013	-2.20%		

Sales Information (all figures represent pounds sold)

Market					Flavored				
	Whole	Red. Fat	Lowfat	Skim	Whole	Lowfat	Buttermilk	Eggnog	Other ¹
East	11,694,424	9,551,543	2,812,893	1,243,112	611,281	2,758,577	187,168	1,944	0
West	10,368,422	7,909,211	1,855,256	1,098,567	467,178	2,020,998	229,662	4,608	646,461
Southwest	1,452,252	1,134,871	243,343	137,937	65,907	326,942	69,699	0	0
TOTAL	23,515,098	18,595,625	4,911,493	2,479,615	1,144,366	5,106,516	486,530	6,552	646,461

 $^{^{\}mathrm{1}}$ Other category may include lactose-free, custards, or other specialty milk products designated as Class I.